From the desk of Editor-in-Chief

doi:http://dx.doi.org/10.3329/jemc.v7i1.30742

Alhamdulillah! We have already completed six years of publication of Journal of Enam Medical College. This is the 6th anniversary issue of Journal of Enam Medical College. This is a great success and landmark in the trajectory of the journal. We share this success with the contributors, reviewers, faculties and authority of the college without whose active support and cooperation it would not have been possible to publish the journal regularly and timely. We feel very grateful to all of them.

Journal of Enam Medical College is already indexed in many indexing databases. During the last 4 (four) months period, the journal has been indexed in one more indexing database — AE Global Index, India (http://aeglobalindex.com/).

The flow of paper submission for publication in the Journal of Enam Medical College continues to be very good. Papers are flowing in also from outside the country. This has been because of the quality of the journal and regular and timely publication.

Participation in the national and international conferences and workshops regarding publication of scientific journals promotes exchange of ideas among editors, authors, researchers, librarians and publishers of medical journals and expands collaboration among different countries and institutions. Editor-in-Chief and Editor-1 of Journal of Enam Medical College participated in the 'Dialogue on Publishing Environment and Journal Standards of Bangladesh' organised jointly by Bangladesh Academy of Sciences and International Network for Availability of Scientific Publications, Oxford, United Kingdom held in the auditorium of the National Museum of Science and Technology, Agargaon, Dhaka on December 8, 2016. Their participation in this workshop greatly acquainted the Journal of Enam Medical College among the journal editors and research scientists attending the workshop.

With all the best wishes.

Prof. Md. Aminul Haque Khan Editor-in-Chief